Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC Form 8-K August 07, 2017

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

August 2, 2017

Aerohive Networks, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction

001-36355 (Commission

20-4524700 (IRS Employer

of incorporation) File Number)

Identification No.)

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

1011 McCarthy Boulevard

Milpitas, CA 95035

(Address of Principal Executive Offices including Zip Code)

Steve Debenham, Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

(408) 510-6100

(Name and telephone number, including area code of the person to contact in connection with this report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 2, 2017, Aerohive Networks, Inc. (the **Company**) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the second quarter of 2017. In the press release, the Company also announced that it would be holding a conference call on August 2, 2017 to discuss its financial results for the second quarter of 2017. A copy of the transcript from that conference call is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

This information furnished under Item 2.02 of Form 8-K, Results of Operations and Financial Condition, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Safe Harbor Statement: The attached transcript contains forward-looking statements, including statements regarding Aerohive Networks financial expectations and operating performance and expectations for continued momentum, including statements regarding the progress we are making to address challenges in our business, including to strengthen our channels and product offerings, diversify our market opportunities and our ability to achieve and maintain non-GAAP operating profitability and resume revenue growth. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and are subject to inherent uncertainties, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult or impossible to predict. The actual outcomes and results may differ materially from those contemplated by these forward-looking statements as a result of these uncertainties, risk and changes in circumstances, including, but not limited to, risks and uncertainties related to: our ability to continue to attract, integrate, retain and train skilled personnel, especially skilled R&D and sales personnel, in general and in specific regions, our ability to develop and expand our revenue opportunities and sales capacity and improve the effectiveness of our channel, our ability to improve our operating and sales execution, general demand for wireless networking in the industry verticals we target or demand for Aerohive products in particular, our ability to benefit from our participation in the E-Rate program, unpredictable and changing market conditions, risks associated with the deployment, performance and adoption of our new products and services, risks associated with our growth, competitive pressures from existing and new companies, including pricing pressures, changes in the mix and selling prices of Aerohive products, technological change, product development delays, reliance on third parties to manufacture, warehouse and timely deliver Aerohive products, our inability to protect Aerohive intellectual property or to predict or limit exposure to third-party claims relating to its or Aerohive s intellectual property, Aerohive s limited operating history, particularly as a public company, uses of Aerohive s capital and general market, political, regulatory, economic and business conditions in the United States and internationally.

Additional risks and uncertainties that could affect Aerohive s financial and operating results are included under the captions Risk Factors and Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, in the Company s recent annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q. Aerohive s SEC filings are available on the Investor Relations section of the Company s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.aerohive.com and on the SEC s website at http://ir.ae

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

Item 2.02 is incorporated herein by reference.

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

No. Description

99.1 Conference call transcript of Aerohive Networks, Inc., dated August 2, 2017.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC.

By: /s/ Steve Debenham Steve Debenham Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Date: August 4, 2017

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit

No. Description

99.1 Conference call transcript of Aerohive Networks, Inc. dated August 2, 2017.